sient fluctuations had dissipated, wa/wi, gs, TL and by
extension ek, and e+ were relatively constant for the first
55 min of measurement with the enriched inlet vapour
(Figs 1b–d and 2b,c). In response to the shift in the isotopic
difference between leaf water and background water vapour,
d18Otrans for plants 1 and 2 displayed a slight step change
towards depleted values (~2.8‰ less than irrigation water),
as compared with the d18Otrans values measured with the first
inlet vapour source. d18Otrans was relatively stable for all
leaves during the 100 min with this isotopically heavier inlet
vapour. The d18Otrans for plant 3 was slightly above irrigation
water until the last 35 min when d18Otrans was equal to the
irrigation water d18O. Similarly the d18Otrans for plant 4 was
greater than irrigation water, by 1.8‰, with a downward shift
towards irrigation water ~35 min before changing back to the
original vapour source. This depletion in d18Otrans for plants 3
and 4 coincided with a decline in wa/wi (Figs 1d & 2d).

After about 100 min at this isotopically heavy inlet vapour,
the inlet vapour source was returned to the original source,

Table 1. Values for input parameters of the sensitivity analyses

-50% -25% 0 +25% +50%

TL (°C) 12 18 24 30 36
gs (mol m-2 s-1) 0.15 0.21 0.3 0.39 0.45
wa/wi 0.25 0.375 0.50 0.625 0.75
Water vapour

d18O (‰)
-25.5 -21.25 -17 -12.5 -8.5

Isotopic non–steady-state transpiration 2195

© 2013 John Wiley & Sons Ltd, Plant, Cell and Environment, 36, 2190–2206

which was isotopically much more depleted than d18Otrans.
During the switch to the original vapour, absolute humidity
in the cuvette dropped temporarily, although gs and the equi-
librium and kinetic fractionations remained nearly constant.
A and gs declined slightly for all leaves (Fig. 1a,b) over the
100 min since the switch to the original vapour. In response
to the change, d18Otrans showed a small increase in all leaves, of
between 0.7 and 3‰ (Fig. 2d). After these initial effects,
d18Otrans decreased during the final 50 min of measurement
for three of the four leaves to end at similar values to the final